

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 21-1946
CRIMINAL

KIRK HOWSARE & AUSTIN HOWSARE,

APPELLANTS,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,

APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE GREGORY BRANDT

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STOWERS & NELSEN PLC
Dean Stowers
West Glen Town Center
650 S. Prairie View Drive, Suite 130
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 224-7446
Fax: (515) 225-6215
Email: dean@stowersnelson.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
SUMMARY.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY EXISTS TO HAVE ARRESTED THESE DEFENDANTS AND DENIED THEM BAIL WHEN ARRESTED AND PRIOR TO INITIAL APPEARANCE SOLELY TO CONTEMPLATE A STATE REQUEST FOR A NO CONTACT ORDER AS A RELEASE CONDITION.....	7
B. THE STATE’S CONTENTION THAT A “CHAPTER 664A” NO CONTACT ORDER COULD ONLY BE ENTERED AT INITIAL APPEARANCE IS DUBIOUS AT BEST.....	10
1. IS AN INITIAL APPEARANCE SOMEHOW REQUIRED FOR A NO CONTACT ORDER.....	11
2. IS THERE A MEANINGFUL DIFFERENCE BETWEEN A NO CONTACT ORDER RELEASE CONDITION UNDER SECTION 811.2(1)(A)(5) AND A “CHAPTER 664A” NO CONTACT ORDER.....	13
3. THE COMPARISON TO A MATERIAL WITNESS WARRANT FAVORS THE HOWSARES.....	16
4. THE ILLOGICAL AND COUNTER EFFECTUAL POLK COUNTY POLICY.....	17
5. DISMISSAL COULD BE AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYP-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Farley v. Glanton</u> , 280 N.W.2d 411, 415 (Iowa 1979).....	17
<u>In re Marshall</u> , 805 N.W.2d 145, 157 (Iowa 2011).....	16
<u>State v. Hildebrand</u> , 280 N.W.2d 393, 396 (Iowa 1976).....	17
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 204 N.S.2d 915, 917 (Iowa 1973).....	17

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 664A.....	10-16
Iowa Code Section 664A.1.....	14
Iowa Code Section 664A.2.....	14
Iowa Code Section 664A.3(1).....	11
Iowa Code Section 664A.3(2).....	12
Iowa Code Section 664A.4A.....	12
Iowa Code Section 664A.4A(2).....	17
Iowa Code Section 664A.7.....	14
Iowa Code Section 804.3.....	7-10, 14-15
Iowa Code Section 804.11.....	16
Iowa Code Section 811.2.....	15
Iowa Code Section 811.2(1)(a)(5).....	11, 15
